



## LIMITED WARRANTY

LEUCO S.p.A. guarantees HAWK products from defects in their construction and materials for a period of 1 year from the time they leave the factory. This guarantee is limited to the repair and replacement of parts or products that LEUCO S.p.A. deems were defective at the time of delivery. All the products covered by this limited guarantee must be returned freight paid for inspection, repair or replacement by the manufacturer. This limited warranty is the only form of valid guarantee and replaces any other form of explicit or implicit warranty, including guarantees of fitness for sale or any particular purpose. The manufacturer refuses any such liability with this statement

Faulty products will only be repaired or replaced according to these terms. LEUCO S.p.A. is not liable for any further loss, damage or expense including accidental or indirect damages caused directly or indirectly from the sale or use of these products.

The unauthorised use of spare parts that were not manufactured by LEUCO S.p.A. automatically invalidates this guarantee, which is subject to compliance with the instructions for installation and operation provided.

There are no additional guarantees other than the guarantee described above.

Leuco S.p.A. does not recognise any guarantee on standard consumables, such as seals, valves, housings, or orings.

This guarantee does not cover and Leuco S.p.A. is not liable in case of faults or failures due to incorrect or lack of maintenance, incorrect lubrication due to an incorrect level of oil in the crankcase, pumped liquids below pH 5 or above pH 9, above 500 cps, general wear and damage, damage or wear caused by incorrect installation, incorrect use, improper use, accidents, excessive abrasion, corrosion, frost or heat, tampering, replacement of the original parts.

This guarantee does not cover and Leuco S.p.A. is not liable in case of malfunction, damage or wear caused by the incompatibility of the product with the structure, accessories, products or materials not supplied by Leuco S.p.A.